ALJ/WRI/wav % Mailed

Decision 97-09-001 September 3, 1997 SEP 4 1997

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Santa Clarita Water Company, for a rate increase of lH)ﬂ"@ﬂ[‘] ﬁ\fL
12.1% or $1,052,100 for test year 1997; 8.7% or LI HHHL }\ it
$842,500 for test year 1998; 7.4% or $799,500 for
attrition year 1999; and 6.4% or $720,800 for attrition
year 2000; applicant also requests recovery of
undercollected balances in authorized balancing and
memorandum accounts in the amount of $1,544,700 Application 96-07-005
for test year 1997; and $1,561,600 for test year 1998; |~ (Filed July 10, 1996)
and $578,600 for attrition year 1999; and $1,578,600 :
for attrition year 2000; and to charge a $10 fee on
retumed checks; and to change the grossup percent
charged on contributions in aid of construction from
35.4% to 40.6%.

Steefel, Levitt & Weiss, by Lenard G. Welcs Attorney at
Law, for Santa Clarita Water Company, applicant.

Peter G. Fairchild, Attorney at Law, and Daniel R. Paige, for
the Office of Ratepayer Advocates. -

Warren K. Johnson, John Steffen, Walter A. Cameron, Robert
C. Sagehormn, Jack Ancona, interested parties.

OPINION

Summary
This decision authorizes revenue changes for Santa Clarita Water Company

(SCWC or applicant).

SCW(C rates are reduced by -8.5% for 1997, and increased as follows: 2.7% for
1998, 1.7% for 1999, and 1.7% for 2000. Authorized rate of return (ROR) on rate base is
10.09% for 1997, 10.07% for 1998, and 10.07% for 1999.

Additionally, a surcharge of $0.102 per Ccf is authorized for a 36-month period

to recover undercollections in the authorized balancing and memorandum accounts.

SCWC is permitted to establish a $10.00 charge for returned checks.




A96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav

In reaching this decision, the Commission grants a Motion for Adoplion of
Settlement and accepts and adopts a settlement of all disputed issues, with the
exception of rate spread, which were jointly prepared and presented by SCWC and the
Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA).

Procedure _ _
Decision (D.) 90-01-026, January 24, 1996, in Case 95-04-018, entitled Warren K.

Johnson, et al,, vs. Santa Clarita Water Company, ordered SCWC to file a geneni] rate

proceeding with respect to all aspects of its operations. This application was filed in ~

consonance with that Commission directive.

A well-attended public participation héaiing (PPH) was held in Canyon Country
on September 3, 1996, and evidenliér‘y hearings were held in Los Angeles on
December 17, 1996, and February 19 and 20, 1997.

On November 15, 1996, ORA issued its Results of Operahon and Cost of Capital
reports which recommended a 20% reduction in rates for apphcant 520,000 ¢ustomers
as opposed to the 29% increase asked by SCWC,

Negotiations between ORA and SCWC resulted in an agreement between these
parties to recommend Conimission approval of a 1% rate increase. This settlement
proposal was put forward orally at the first evidentiary hearing on December 17, 1996,
and ratepayers in attendance objected that they had insufficient information on the
issties to allow them to comment,

To effectuate full disclosure of the proposed settlentent, the parties agreed to file
the settlement and to respond to all pertinent questions asked by any interested party.
An evidentiary hearing with respect to the terms of the settlenient was held on
February 19 and 20, 1997, in which interested parties in attendance participated.

At these last hearings, ORA testified to a different rate spread than that
contained in the application, and SCWC presented evidence in opposition to staff.

As the interested parties in this proceeding did not join in the settlement

proposed for adoption by the Commission, the parties were givena until April 4, 1997, to




A96-07-005 ALJ/\WRI/wav

file comments contesting all or part of the seltlement. (Rule 51.4, Commission Rules of
Practice and Procedure.) No comments were filed.

Further, the parties were given until April 4, 1997, to brief the contested rate
spread issue, and until April 18, 1997, to file reply briefs. ORA and SCWC made timely
filings, and the matter was submitted for decision on April 18, 1997.

Background

The last rate increase for SCWC was authorized by D.82-08-019, August 4, 1982.
The decision adopted an increase it rates of 41.05% in 1982, 9.28% in 1983, and 4.98% in
1984. Also adopted was a rate of return on rate base of 13.01% which included a return
on equity of 13.50%.

On July 10, 1996, SCWC filed this application requesting authorization to
increase revenues over present rates for water services by $1,052,100 (12.1%) in 1997;
$842,500 (8.7%) in 1998; $799,500 (7.4%) in 1999; and $720,800 (6.4%) in 2000. The
requested return on equity is 11.40%, with a rate of return on rate base of 11.31% in
1997, 11.28% in 1998, and 11.27% in 1999.

Table 1 is the Summary of Earnings for fest years 1997 and 1998 prepared by
ORA showing proposed and recommended rates of the parties. Also, SCWC requested
recovery of balancing, memorandum, and other accounts amounting to an additional
$1,544,700 in 1997, $1,561,600 in 1998, $1,578,699 in 1999, and $1,578,600 in 2000.

ORA's Results of Operations Report lists the following balances in SCWC .specia!

accounts maintained since the last rate decision in 1982:

Purchased Water Balancing Account $4,592,000

- Power Purchased Balancing Account 3,110,000
Catastrophtc Memorandum Account 184,000
Water Qua]nty Memorandum Account 31,000
Tax Initiative Account 813,000
Total $8,730,000

"lotal requested rate increases are $2,596,900 (29.9%) in 1997, $859,300 (7.6%) in
1998 $796 600 (6. 6%) in 1999 and $720,800 (5.6%) in 2000.




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/vav

TABLE 1
Santa Clarita Watexr Company

SUFHARY OF EARNINGS
Btr Digﬁa Anal sis Qtilitvtﬁ,h_ﬁlxaiﬁ

Present Proposed Present Proposed
Rates Rateg Rates Rates

(Dollars in Thousands)

ELI_DLELE
Reconmmended
Rates

- 7Test Year 1997
8,677.0

5,277. 6
38,1 1, 726. 4
287.6  302.5
381.5  476.9
373.1  57.4

7.418.0

4, 000. l

1, 238:1.
2806
381.5

- 110.9

9,729, 2

5,279 7
. 126, 4
314.
476. 9
153, 9

Oper. Revenues 9,271.7 10,360.8
Oper. & Maint.
Admin. & Gen.
Taxes O/T Income
Dépreciation Exp

4,000.1

3,997.9  4,00¢
1,238.1

1,238.1
287. 6
381. 5
275. 0

CCFT

FIT
Total EXpenses
Net Income
Rate Base

Raté of Return

1.044. 3

7,224. 4
2,047.3
9,528.2

21. 49%

1.415.2
7,693.5

2,661, 3

180, 5
8,021.3
655.7

9, 528.2 10, 940. 0

27.99%

5. 99%

e

241, 2
8,492.3

1,236.9
10, 940, 0
11, 31%

e,fééfgf
985.0
9,528, 2
10. 02%

Htr Div's
Recommeéended
Rates

Utility's Analysis Q&i;iixig_éﬂglxﬁiﬁ
97 Prop. 98 Prop. 97 Prop. 98 Prop.
- Rates Rates Rates Rateés

(Dollars in Thousands)

Test Year 1998

10, 571. 6 7,654.0'
5,858.7
1, 892, 6
330. 2
508. 4

4 113.0 5,857, 2

1,270.6 1,892, 6
330. 2 321.9
388.2 508. 4

Oper. Revenues
4,113.0:
-1, 270. é
330.2
388, 2
121. 6

4,111.0
1,270. 6
330, 2
388, 2

Opér. & Maint.
Admin., & Gen.
Taxes O/T Income
Depreciation Exp

CCFT

FI7
Total Expenses
Net Income
Rate Base

Rate of Return

368. 8

1.337.0°

7, 805. 8

2' 653. 4 :

9,393.0

28. 25%

458. 0
1.681.0

3,228.6

89.8
L e

839.8

9,393.0 11,208, 1

34.37%

. _4__

7. 49%

158. 7

e

1,264.5
11, 208. 1

11, 28%

500, 1
6,723.17

© 940.3

9,393.0

10. 01y




A96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav ¥

Settiement
On November 7, 1997, applicant and ORA entered into a settlement of this
general rate case proceeding. A Motion for Adoption of Settlement and Settlement were

entered into evidence on February 19, 1997.
The annual percentage revenue increases proposed by the parties and those

agreed to in the settlement are as follows:

SCWC 121% -8.7% 74% . 6.4%
ORA -20.0% 2.4% 43% 4.0%
Settlement -85% 2.7% 1.7% 1.7%

In order to reach a sett[ement on the uﬁdercollected balances in authorized

balancing and memorandum accounts, SCWC agreed to close the Balancing Accounts
for Power Purchaséd and Purchased Water and to waive fecovery of the amounts
recorded in the Catastrophle Event and Water Quality Cost Memorandum Accounts
prior to December 31, 1996. In consideration, ORA agreed to allow SCWC to collect a
surcharge of $0.102 per Ccf for 36 months.

Taking into account both the changes in revenue r@uirements in the test years
and the undercoltected balances in memorandum accounts, the net result of the
settlement is an increase in overall revenues of approximately 1%. The distribution of
this increase among customers is considered under the rate spread issue. |

The Motion for Adoption of Settlement and Settlement are Attachment 1 of this
decision. | |

The Summary of Earnings is Appendix A of Attachment 1 of this decision.

Adopted Quantities and Income Tax Calculations are Appendix B of
Attachment 1 of this decision.

Reasonableness of Settlement :

Rule 51.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure sets forth the
standards for evaluatmg settlements. Rule 51.1 pro\'ldes that the Commission shall not
approve a settlement whether mntested or not, unléss the settlement is: (1) reasonable

in light of the whole record; (2) cons:stent with the law; and (3) in the public interest.

-5.




A96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav %

Our setllement rules distinguish between those settlements and stipulations
which command the allegiance of all active parties to the proceeding (i, an all-party
scltlement) and those which are contested.

In this case, several customer partics did not join in the settlement nor did they
file comments on the proposal. As Rule 51.5 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and

Procedure states that any failure by a party to file comnients constitutes waiver by that

party of all objections to the settlement, the settlement in this proceeding may be treated

as an all-party settlement.

In D.93-12-019, we stated that we are prepared to adopt all-party settlements that
meet our sponsorship and conteit criteria which pertain to both the identity and
capacity of the sponsoring parties and the terms of their recommendations. Our criteria
may be summarized as follows:

~ a. The setl\l,emént'c'br—ljmands’ the unaninious sponsorship of all active parties to
the instant proceeding.

b. The sponsoring parties are fairly reflective of the affected interests;

¢. No terms of the settlement contravenes statutory provisions or prior
Commission decisions; and » _
- The settlement conveys to the Commission sufficient information to permit us
to discharge our future regulatory obligations wvith respect to the parties and
their interests.

In evaluating whether the settlement is reasonable in light of the whole record,
we focus on the overall result achieved. The stipulation involved an ongoing give-and-
take among the parties which reflects interrelated tradeoffs that may not be apparent to
a reviewer who did not participate in the settlement discussions. For that reason, we
shall not delve deeply into every detail of the stipulation and attempt to second guess .
the parties’ negotiating posture, so long as the stipulation as a whole is reasonable and
in the public¢ interest.

Rule 51.1 calls for the presentation of a comparison exhibit as a basis to evaluate
the overall reasonableness of the stipulation in light of the whole record. As we
previously stated regarding the standards for sucha comparison, “[{a)t a minimum, a

settlement should cléaf!y lay out the substance of the agreements reached by the parties

-6-




A96-07-005 AL)/WRI/wav %

and the effect of those agreements on the positions previously taken by parties to the
proceeding....” (37 CPUC2d at 354.) Parties have satisfactorily met this requirement.
ORA has offered into evidence its exhibits on the results of operations (R/0) and cost of
capital which set forth its original 'p-resettlement position compared with that of
applicant. Between the mailing of ORA’s R/O report and submission of the settlement,
the parties engaged in discussions and exchanged data which resulted in miscellancous
updates, corrections, and revisions in the test year estimates of both parties.

We conclude that the overall results of the settlerent are reasonable in light of
the record as a whole. Since there werte only two active parties to this proceeding, and
they both silppoft the settlement, the first precondition for approval regarding
unanimous support is sali_sfiéd. Sin¢e ORA represents customer interests in the
proceeding, the second precondition for approval is also satisfied in that the sponsoring
parties are falrly feflective of the affected interests. Likewise, no term of the shpulahon
explicitly contravenes any statutory prows:ons or prior Commission deus:ons
Regarding the fourth precondition, we conclude that the results of operations
comparison exhibit and the underlying explanation of supporting assumptions conveys
sufficient information to permit us to discharge our future regulatory obligations with
respect to the parﬁes and their interests. The results of operations as sponsored by the
stipulation and adopted herein provides a sufficient starting point for evaluating future
applications for rate relief.

Based upoh the entire record in this proceeding, including the underlying
exhibits setting forth parties’ presettlement positions, we find that the settlement is
reasonable, consistent with law, and in the public interest. We accordingly adopt it on
the terms specified by the sponsoring parties.

Rate Spread

An unresolved issue between SCWC and ORA in this proceeding relates to the

matter of design of rates among applicant's customers and whethet this case should

~ remain open'to 'c‘oiiﬁider ORA's proposal that private fire protection rates should be

elevated by several hundred percent.




A96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav &

Table 2 presents a comparison of the effect on customers’ average bills under
staff and company pr()po;ed rate schedules.

In its bricf, SCWC argues that its rate design proposal best implements the
following Commission principles of rate design:

a. No customer should receive an increase nore than twice the overall increase.

b. No customer class should receive a decrease if all other customer classes are
receiving an increase.

c. Class A water utilities should strive to achieve a rate design whereby the
service charge would be based on the ratio of the rated capacity of one size of
‘meter to every other size. :

d. Rate increases should not materially exceed those noticed in the proceeding.

For its part, ORA contends that the paramount governing Commission po)it)' is
the meter ratio policy set forth in (¢) above which was equnciated in 1991. ORA 5elié1'es
that the meter ratio policy should be fully iﬁlple_mented in the next two years. Staff
would impose the escalation of rates set forth in Table 2 in 1997. It has filed a Motion to
Defer Resolution of Issues Relating to Private Fire Protection in order to allow affected

customers {schools, churches, retirement communities) to express their views on ORA’s

proposal.




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav

TABLE 2

Santa c:ariia Water Corpany - A. 96-07-005

1997 lncreasé In Average Bi (1 3%)
.- Staff Conipany

Meter Size Promsal Proposal
518 x 314 0.18%  1.06%
34 437%  1.00%
: - 113% 1.05%
6.38%  1.84%

740%°  1.78%

660%  1.95%

881% 1.95%

880%  1.95%

19.62%  1.93%

;‘

. Staff Company '
Fire Service - Proposal Proposal
2" 405%  2.0%
3 407%  2.0%
4" 406% -+  2.0%
6" 406%  2.0%
8" 406% 2.0%
10" 710%  2.0%
12" 828% 2.0%




A96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav

Discussion
The settlement in this general rate case produces a revenue reqmremeut only

slightly hlgher than the yield of existing rates. This one percent increase has been
allocated among customer classes by apphcant in a mannet which comphes with each of
the Commission’s rate design 'priﬁéi“plés' set forth above.

As ORA raised the rate desién dispute only after the settlement was negotiated,
this record contains no evidence that SCWC customers with smaller-sized nmeters have
unduly subsidized customers with larger mieters, as contended by staff. We therefore
agree with ORA that due: process ¢onsiderations require a fresh opportunity for all
partties to be heard if this general rate case is to be converted into a revenue-neutral rate
design proceeding,. ‘

While adhering to the meter ratio policy, we find no compelling réason to

conduct further hearings in an effort to redesign applicant’s rates within a two-year

period. ,
The Administrative Law Judge for this application requested the Water Division

(WD) to examine the rate schedules with the purpose of shiftiﬁg more of the revenue
requirement to customers with larger meters. As a result of this examina"ti()n, the rate
schedule for privately-owned fire protection systems has been increased from the
existing $1.00 per inch of dlameter to $1.30 per inch in 1997, $1.40 per inch in 1998, $1.45
per inch in 1999, and $1 50 per inch (150%) in 2000. This increased revenue has been
applied to reduce the service charge for %5-x-% inch meter ¢ustomers from SCWC’s
proposed $7.10 to $7.05.

These adjustments are consistent with Commission rate design policies. New
tariffs are attached as Exhibit C.

We will deny staff’s Motion to Defer, and we will deny staff’s accompanying
Motion to Introduce Exhibit consisting of a page from a WD memo containing meter

ratios as the information in the proposed exhibit is already in evidence.




A96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav %

Comments
Pursuant to the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, the proposed

decision of the assigned Administrative Law Judge for this proceeding was filed with
the Commission and mailed to the parties on July 14, 1997, .
Applicant filed comments on August 3, 1997, resulting in the following

nonsubstantive changes being made to the proposed decision.

The propoéed décision st’at_es' that the surcharge of $0.102 per Ccf for 36 months
will equal $2,578,954. Applicarit points out that this slightly miésiates the terms of its
settlement agreement with ORA., The Summary of Decision and Fmdmg of Fact 8 are
revised to eliminate the precise sum and substitute, in its stead,  more deacrnptwe
wording of the parttes agreement. _

There is no dlspute respectmg the afOresaid-darifiéétion.

Findings of Fact

1. On July 10, 1996, SCWC hled this apphcatlon requesting authorization to
increase revenues over present rates for water services by $1,052,100 (12. 1%) in 1997;
$842,500 (8.7%:) in 1998; $799,500 (7.4%) in 1999; and $720,800 (6. 4%) in 2000. The
requested return on equity was 11 40%, with a rate of return on rate base of 11.31% in
1997, 11.28% in 1998, and 11.27% in 1999.

2. Also, SCWC requested recovery of balancing, memorandum, and other a;‘ct)unts
amounting to an additional $1,544,700 in 1997} $1,561,600 in 1998; $1,578,699 in 1999;
and $1,578,600in 2000. ,

3. Requested rate increases totaled $2,596,900 (29.9%) in 1997; $859,300 (7.6%) in
1998; $796,600 (6.6%) in 1997; and $720,800 (5.6%) in 2000.

4. ORA conducted a review of the application and supporting exhibits and issued is
own reports on the results of operations and ROR of applicant.

5. As set forth in staff reports, ORA initially recommended that applicant’s rates be
reduced by 20% in 1997, rate of return being set at 10.02%.




A.96-:07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav »

6. On November 7, 1997, applicant and ORA entered into a settlement of this
general rate case proceeding. A Motion for Adoption of Settlement and Setflement were
entered into evidence on February 19, 1997.

7. The annual percentage revenue increases proposed by the parties and those

agreed to in the Settlement are as follows:

1997 1998 1999 2000
SCWC 12.1% 8.7% 7.4% 64%
ORA - -200% 2.4% 4.3% 4.0%
Settlement -8.5% 2.7% 1.7% 1.7%

8. In order to reach a settlement on the undercollected balances in authorized

balancing and memorandum accounts, SCWC agreed to close the Balancing Accounts
for Power Purchased and Purchased Water and to waive recovery of the amounts
recorded in the Catastcophic Event and Water Quali ty Cost Memorandum Accounts
prior to December 31, 1996. In exchange for SCWC’s agreements, ORA agreed to allow
SCWC to collect a surcharge of $0.102 per Ccf for 36 months.

9. Customers of SCWC who are parties in the proceeding did not join in the
settlement and all parties were given 30 days from the date of mailing of the settlement
to file comments. No comments were filed.

10. The Summary of Earnings set forth in Appendix A of Attachment 1 compares the
final presettlenient positions of parties with the stipulated settlement for 1997 and 1998.

11. The stipulated Summary of Eamings is caleulated to yield a return on common
equity of 10.20% through the test period 1997-1998 based upon a debt-to-equity capital
ratio of 35%/65% in 1997 and 40%/60% in 1998 and 1999.

12. The 10.20% return on equity will produce overall rates of return of 10.09% in
1997 and 10.07% in 1998.

13. The summaries of eamingé for test years 1997 and 1998, included in the
Attachment 1 settlement agreement, set forth reasonable estimates of the levels of
revenues and expenses likely to occur in those years.

14. The Attachment 1 settlement agreement does not contravene Commiission pohcy

or statutory law:. It reprcsents the interests of the sponsoring parties and a compromise




A96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav ¥

on their part. It provides sufficient information for the Commission to carry out its
regulatory obligations in the future. The terms of the agreement are reasonable and it is
in the public interest to adopt it.

15. An unresolved issue between SCWC and ORA in this proceeding relates to the
matter of design of rates among applicant’s customers and whether this case should
remain open to consider ORA’s proposal that private fire protection rates should be

elevated by several hundred percent.

16. Table 2 presents a comparison of the effect on customers’ average bills under

staff and mmp"a!n‘y proposed rate schedules.

17. ORA suggests that Commission policy is that Class A water utilities should
strive to achieve a rate design whereby the service charge would be based on the ratio
of the rated capacity of one size of meter to every other size.

18. To effectuate this pohcy in two years, as proposed by ORA, would réqbire that
some customers receive a rate increase more than twice the overall increase and that
some customer classes would recelve a rate decrease while other classes were receiving
rate increases. These results are contrary to Commission policy. ‘

19. The rate schedules in Attachment 2 increase the service charge for large-size
meter customers over that proposed by applicant and advance the Commission’s

several rate design policies applicable to this case.

Conclusions of Law
1. The seitlement presented by parties (attached as Attachment 1) conforms to our

guidelines for approval of all-party settlements as prescribed in the Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure (Rule 51.1), and parties’ motion for its adoption should be
granted.
2. The adopted 1997-1998 Summaries of Earnings set forth in Appendix A of
Attachment 1 are reasonable and should be adopted.
3. The adoption of the terms of the settlement should not be construed as
admissions or concessions by any party as to any fact or matter of law in dispute in thls

proceeding.




A96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav #

ORDER

1T IS ORDERED that:
L. The settlement agreement between Santa Clarita Water Company (SCWC) and
the Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA), attached as Attachment 1, is approved.
2. ORA's Motion to Defer and Motion to Introduce Exhibit are denied.
3. SCWC is authorized to file on or after the effective date of this order the revised
rate schedules for 1997 shown in Attachment 2. This fiting shall comply with General
Order (GO) 96-A. The effective date of the revised shall be five déys after the date of

filing. The revised schedules shall apply to service rendered on or after the effective

date. , _
4. On or after November 5, 1997, SCWC is atithorized to file an advice letter, with

appropriate workpapers, requesting the step rate increase for 1998 included in
Attachment 2, or to file a proportionate lesser i mcrease for those rates in Attachment 2 in
the évent that a rate of return on rate base, ad;ustcd to reflect rates then in effect and
normal ratemakmg adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30, 1997, exceeds
the lesser of (a) the rate of return found reasonable for SCWC durmg the correspondmg
period in the then-most-recent rate decnsmn, or (b) 10.07%. This fllmg shall comply with
GO 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by the Commission’s Water
Division (WD) to determine their ¢onformity with this order or other Commission
orders and shall go into effect upon WD's determination of conformity. WD shall
inform the Commission if it finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord twith
this decision or other Comnuqsmn decisions. The effective date of the revised schedules
shall be no earlier than January 1, 1998, or 30 days after fllmg, whicnever is later. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after their effective date.
5. On or after November 5, 1998, SCWC is authorized to file an advice letter, wnth
appropriate \\'orkpapers, requesting the step rate increase for 1999, mcluded in
Attachment 2, or to file a proportionate lesser increase for those rates in Attachment 2 in

the event that a rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect rates then in effect and




A96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav #

normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30, 1998, exceeds
the lesser of (a) the rate of return found reasonable for SCWC during the corresponding
period in the then-most-recent rate decislén, or (b) 10.07%. This filing shall comply with
GO 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by WD to determine their
conformity with this order or other Commission orders and shall ‘gd into effect upon
WD’s determination of conformity. WD shall inform the Comumission if it finds that the
proposed step ratés are not in accord with this decision or other Comrmnission decisions.
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than January 1, 1999, or 30
days after filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service

rendered on and after their effective date. -
6. On or after November 5, 1999, SCWC is authorized to file an advice letter, with

appropriate workpapers, requesting the step rate increase for 2000, included in
Attafhr‘nént 2, or to file a proportionate lesser increase for those rates in Attachment 2 in
the event that a fate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect rates then in effect and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30, 1999, exceeds
the lesser of (a) the rate of return found reasonablé for SCWC during the corresponding
period in the then-most-recent rate decision, or (b) 10. 07% This fllmg shall comply with
GO 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed by WD to determine their
conformity with this order or other Comniission orders and shall go into effect upon.
WD's determination of conformity. WD shall inform the Commission if it finds that the
proposed step rates are not in accord with this decision or other Commission decisions.
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than January 1, 2000, or 30
days after filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service

rendered on and after their effective date.




A96-07-005 AL}/WRI/wav

7. This docket is closed.
This order Is effective today.
Dated September 3, 1997, at San Francisco, California.

P. GREGORY CONLON
‘ President
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR.
HENRY M. DUQUE
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
RICHARD A. BILAS
Commissioners




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav
ATTACHMENT 1
Page 1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

_ B 13 1997
In the Matter of the Application of FEB 1997
Santa clarita Water Company (U 345-W) )SA¢IFFEH|%¢ \b
for authority to increase rates for o. No. 96-07-005

water service

MOTION FOR ADOPTION

OF SETTLEMENT

The parties to the accompanying Settlement ("Partiés")
are the Office of Ratepayer Advocates--Water Division ("ORA")
and Santa Clarita Water company ("“ScwWch). The Parties héVe
agreed on a résolution of each of the issués set forth in the
accompanying Settlement which they now submit for adoption pur-
suant to Rule 51 et seq. of the Rules 6f Practice and Procedure
of the california Public Utilities Commission ("Commission).

In particular, the Parties repreésent to the Comnission
as follows:

-

(a) That this Settlement commands the sponsorship of
the Parties to this proceeding as listed above;

{(b) That the Parties are fairly representative of

all affected interests;

(c) That no term of this Settlement contravenes any
statutory provision or any decision of the Commission; and




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav
ATTACHMENT 1
Page 2

(d) That this settlement together with the record in
this proceeding conveys to the Commission sufficient information
to permit the comnmission to discharge its regulatory obligations
with respeéct to the pParties and their interests.

The Parties believe that thie Settlement is reasonable
in 1ight of the whole record, consistent with applicable law,
and in the public interest,

In addition, the Partieés have entere&llnto this set-
tlement on the basis that the Commission's adoption not be con-
strued as an adnmission or concession by any party reégarding any
fact or matter of law in dispute in this proceeding.

Furthermore, the Parties intend that the commissionts
adoption of this Settlement not be construed as any statement of
precedent or policy of any kind for or against them in any cur-
rent or future proceeding.

Finally, this Settlement represents an integrated
agreement, so that if any portlon of it is rejected by the Con-
nission, each Party has the right to withdraw.

WHEREFORE the Parties request that the Commission
adopt the accompanying Settlement in its entirety as a complete
resolution of all issues in the present proceeding )

2]
L

BY

L ard G We sS
@‘q ‘\"M By ; “\ﬁ(/w
eter G.|Fairchila 8 Daryl nay ,

Attorneyl for ORA - - Attor ys for SCWC

Dated: February ” . 1997 Dated: February I’,°1997




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav ATTACHMENT 1
. Page 3

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITXES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Application of ‘ '
Santa ‘Clarita Water Company (U 345-W) ' Application
for authority to increase rates for No. 96-07-005
water service :

SETTLEMENT

1.00 Introduction

1.01 The parties to this Settlément ("Parties") are the
Office of Ratepayer Advocatés--Water Division ("ORA") and Santa
Clarita Water Company (Y"SCHWC").

1.02 The Parties agree that no signatory hereto nor any -
nember of the staff of the Public Utilities Commission assunmes
any personal liability as a result of this Settlement. The Par-
ties agrée that no legal action may be brought in any state or.
fedéral court, or ih_any other forum, against any individuval
signatOry'representing the interests of ORA, its staff, its
attorneys, or the ORA itself regarding this Settlement. All
rights and remedies are limited to those available before the
California Public Utilities commission.

1.03 The Parties acknéwledge that ORA is charged with rep-
resenting the 1nterests ‘of customers of public utflities in the
State of california, as required by Public uUtilities Code Sec-




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/vav
ATTACHMENT 1

Page 4
tion 309.5, and nothing in this Settlement is intended to limit
the ability of ORA to carry on that responsibility.

1.04 The Parties! negotiations have resulted in the resolu-

tion of all issues raised in Application 96-67-005 and in .ORA's

reporﬁ dated Novembér 18,.19%6. In summary, the annual in-

creases proposed by theé Parties and those agreed to in the Set-
~ tlement are as follows:

1997 1998 1999 2000

sScWC C12,1% 8.7% 7.4% 6.4%
ORA -20,0% 2.4% 4.3% 4.0%
Settlenent -8.5% 2.7% 1.7% 1.7%

1.05 Attached to this settlement are the foliowiﬁq apﬁendi-
ces showing the calculations, and quantlties that have beén
agreed to by the Parties:

Append1x A--Summary of Earnings '
Appendix B--Adopted Quantltiés and Income TaX Calculations

Sales and Revenues

2.01 consumptiont The Parties agree that consumption for
residential customers will be 351 Ccf. Theé Parties base* theiyr
estimate on the use of historical data for the period of 1982 to
1995 and disregard older data that was recorded when some serv-
ice was provided under flat rates.

2.02 Charge for Returned Checks: The Parties agree that
SCHC should be ‘authorized to establish a charge for returned
" checks in the anount of $10 00 in 1ts tariffs.




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/vav

ATTACHMENT 1
Page 5

3.00 Expenses of Operation and Maintenance

3.01 Productiont The Parties agrée that power purchasead
should be based on the rates of Southern California Edison Con-
pany in effect on Decémber 31, 1996, and should not be escalated
for recovery in the test years.

3.02 Baseéd on the current rates of the cCastaic Lake Water
Agency, the Parties agree to Calculate the expense for purchased -
water at $145.00 per acre-foot rather than basing the expenses
for the test years on éstimates of future price.

3. 03 ‘ The Parties further agree that SCHC w111 provide no-
tice to the commission six months in advance of the effective
date of any increase in rates for purchased water to‘allow time
for any investigation or hearing that may be warranted.

3.04 The Parties agree that the expenses of purchased water
and power should be based on the purchase by SCHC of 45% of its
‘total supply, based on an average of the last 10 years.,

3.05 Payroll‘ To derlve estimates for the test year, the’
Parties agréé to use SCHC's payroll adjusted to incorporate
ORA's escalation factors, omit the salaries of four enployees
who are directors of SCHe, and add the séléry for a rate. ana-
lyst. In addition, ORA now agrees that SCWC has demonstrated
that its salaries are comparable with those prevailing in the
industry.

3.06 TrahshissiOn and Distributfont The Parties agree to
add $160, 500 per year for coating the inside of storage tanhs.
_rThe Parties also agree to add theé expense of a- program for an
‘outside consultant to monitor the condition of ScHC's tanks.




" A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav
ATTAGHMENT 1
Page 6

3.07 Treafment of Watert The Parties agree to base the es-
timate of the cost of treating water for the test years on in-
formation provided by the Department of Health Services as to
the number and type of tests required in lieu of using escala-
tion factors.

3.08 Oother Expenses: The Parties agree té base estimates
of Pumping Maintenance and Customer Accounts on recorded data
increased to reflect ORA's escalation factors.

4.00 Administrative and General Expenses

4.01 Payroll: Overall Payroll is allocated between Opera-

tions and Maintenance and Administrative and General Expenses.,
The discussion under Operation and Maintenance applies egually
to this paragraph.

4.02 ' pensions and Benefitst The Parties agree to calculate
Pensions and Benefits on the basis of 10% of payroll, which is
the current basis on which SCHC calculates pensions.

4.03 Medica) Insurance: _The Parties agree that medical in-
surance should be based on bids from competent providers rather
than on comparisons with Valencia Water Company, which has thé

advantage of purchasing insurance through its corporate parent.

4.04 Requlatbrv Expense: The Partieés agree to a Regulatory
Expense o6f $60,000 to be amortized over three years at $20,000
year,

4.05 Banking Chargés! The Parties agree that the most eco-

nonical methoad for conpensating the expense of maintaining
SCHC's bank account is to provide for an allowance of $12,700 in
1997 for bank charges in lieu of including $278,400 in the work-
ing cash.




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/vav
ATTACHMENT 1
Page 7

4,06 Other Expensest The parties agree to base estimates
of Injuries and Damages, Capitalized Labor, and Capitalized Ex-
pense on recorded data increased to reflect ORA's escalation
factors, , .

5.00 Plant

5.01 Wells and Laﬁd-- The Parties agree that scuc should
replace one well in 1998 6n land to be acquired. The well will
serve an area that cannot presently be served adequately by
other sources of sUpply.

5,02 . Reglacement of Mainst Based on more recent informa-

tion, the Parties agree that the cost of SCHC's program to- re-
place mains thch are deVeloping leaks or are breaklng should be
reduced by $100,000 to a funding level of $400,000 per year.

5.03 Furniture and Fquipment for the Offlce' The Parties
agree that SCHWC should. replace its mainframe computér for
$60,000 in 1998 rather than having it upgraded and réprogrammed.

5.04 ' Transportation' The Partles agree that thrée automo-
biles are required in scwc's operations with an allowable cost
of $21,000 for each. The Parties further agree that SCWC re-
quires eight new trucks ranging in price from $21,000 to
$32,000.

6.00 Ratebase

S 6.01 Working cashi’ - The Darties agree that the proceeds‘
from the settlement of a lawsuit (Paragraph 7. 01) ‘and - a minimum
bank balance (Paragraph 4. 05) should be exXcluded from the calcéu-
lation of working cash. The Parties further agree that SCHC's




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav
ATTACHNERT 1
Page 8

present nethod of Paying accounts due two times per month is
reasonable and that increasing its oversight of its accounts
payable to reduce the working cash would result in ﬁnreasonable
additional expense.

7.00 Recovery of Legal Expenses

7.01 SCHC received $500,000 in settlement of a lawsuit
against the Castaic Lake Water Agency. in 1994, Based on further
investigation, the Parties agree that $400,000 of the proceéds
represented reimbursement of expenses of the suit and that the
balance of $100,000 should be refunded to ratepayers. in the forn
of a reduction to SCHC's Balancing Account for Power Purchased
as noted in Paragraph 8.01,

8.00 Balancing and Memorandum Accolnts

8.01 Balancing Accounts for Purchased Power and Water: The
Parties agrée that the Balancing Accounts for Pover Purchased
and Purchased Water established pursuant to Section 792.5 of the
Public Utilities code should be closed as of Decénber 31, 198s.
This date is the end of the period of five Years from SCHWC's
last test yéar. The Partjes further agree that the accounts
will remain closed until such time as the Commission ray author-
ize their reéstablishment. The reCOVefy of the Balancing Ac-
count for Power Purchased will be further reduced by $100,000,
representing the proceeds from the lawsuit described in Para-
graph 7.01.

8.02 Catastrophic'Event and Water Quality Cost Memorandum
accounts:' The eXpenses recorded in'thercétaétfbphic'ﬁvent Memo-
randum Account are due to the Northridge Earthquake that oc-
curred in 1994 and the expenses recorded in the Water Quality

-6 -




A.96-07-005 ALY/WRI/wav

ATTACHMENT 1
Page 9
Hemorandum Account are for tésts and inspections performed be-
ginning in 1992, SCHC agrees to waive recovery of the amounts
recorded in these accounts prior to December 31, 1996.

- 8.03 Tax Initiative Accountt The Parties agree that: the
amounts recorded im the Tax Initiative Account are due to re-
funds ordered by the Commission that were not terminated on a
timely basis and that their recovery is not warranted.

8.04 Surcharge to Ratés! The Parties agree .that recovery
of the Balancing Accounts should be accomplished by a surcharge
to SCHC's cormodity rates over a period of 36 months, calculated
as follows:

Purchased Water Balancing Account '
Balance as of Deéc. 31, 1988¢ $1,542,019
Power Purchased Balancing Account _
Balance as of Dec. 31, 1988: 524,328
Subtotal: $2,066,347
Interest from July 1, 1994, to, .
August 31, 2000, at 5.59% Average: 607,260
Allowancé for Uncollectibles 5,347
Totals $2,678,954
Less! Lawsuit Recovery! 100,000
Total Amount to be Recovered: $2,578,954

Sales of Water in 36 months, Ccf: 25,247,400

Rate per Ccf: ‘ $0.102

9.00 Cost of Capital:

9.01 Rate of return is a function of capital structure,
cost of debt, and return on equity. The various elements of
this function requested by SCWC, recommended by ORA, and agreed
to by the Parties are shown in the following table:




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/vav

SCHC:
Debt
Common Equity
Total
ORA!
Debt . _
. COmmon Equity
Total .
Settlement:
Debt
common Equity
Total

SCHC: .
Debt
common Equity
Total
ORA?
Debt o
Common Equity
Total
Settlenment:
Debt
Commén Equity
Total

SCHC:
Debt
Common Equity

Total

ORA:

" Debt o
common Equity
- Total

Settlement:
Debt - B
Conmnon Equity
- Total

ATTACHMENT 1
Page 10

Capital

Structure

Cost

7.38%

_92.62% i

100.00%

65.00%

100.00%

35,00%
_65.00%
100.00%

Capital-

Structure

9.35; .

100.00%

40.00%

60.00%
1006.00%

40.00%

60.00%
100.00%

Capital

Structure

10.14%
11.40%

9.88%
10.10%

- 9-88%
10.20%

Cost
10. 14-%.

11.40%

9.88%

10.10%

. 9.88%
10.20%

Cost

10.47%
_89,53%
100.00%

45.00%
__.55.00%
100.00%
40.00%
60.00%
"100.00%

10.14%
11.40%

9.88%
10.10%

9.88%

"10.,20%

Weighted
Cost

0.75%
10.56%
11.31%

3,463
_6.57%
10.02%
3.46%

6.63%

Weighted
Cost -

0.95%

10.33%

11.28%
3,95%

6.06%

10.01%
3.95%

_6.12%

10.07%

Weighted,
Cost

1.06%

10.21%
11.27%‘

4.44%
5.56%
16.00%

- 3,95%

N 6' 1"2%7:

10.07%




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/vav

. ATTACHMNENT 1
Page 11

10.00 Summary of Earninas

'_10'01 - The Parties agree that the summary of earninqS
attached té this Settlemént as Appendix A reflects a1l the
itenms, conditions, and ad]Ustments to which the’ Parties have
agreéd and that this scheédule should be included in the COmmis-
sion's decision in this proceedinq. - '

10.02 . The Parties agree to use the factors recommen&ed by
ORA in Attachment A of its report for escalating eXpenses frOm .
year to year. ‘

s s W)V 6 illg
Daniel R. Paige 7 W, J¢{ Han?tta, Jr,
Program and Proyect Pre51dent of SCHWC
Supervisor for ORA : »

Dated: February Z . 1997 Dated:'Febrhary:'Z . 1997

-




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav
ATTACHMENT 1
Page 12

APPENDIX A
SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Sheet 1 of 2
($000) :
_ FOR TEST YEAR 1997 AT PROPOSED RATES
Destaplion - Utitity Waler Div. Settlément
OPERATING REVENUES . 9,723.2 74180 1.977.0

'OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES )
PAYROLL - 7785 592.1 662.5
SOURCE OF SUPPLY = - 86 8.4 8.4
PURCHASED WATER . 1,961.3 . 9883 13127
MAINTENANGE OF WELLS - 106 _ 10.6 106
PUMPING - a | 136.0 - 1345 1345 -
POWER PURCHASED . 14606 1612.3 1,431.0
WATER TREATMENT ~ . : 714 AR T4
TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION ~ 699.2 4253 6084
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS : 1343 131.8 1318
UNCOLLECTIBLES @ 192 207 15.7

TOTAL O&M EXPENSES o 5.2719.7 4,000.1 44310

. ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSE : - S
SALARIES . ’ 598.0 516.7 5184
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES ' 109.7 - 1082 108.2
PROPERTY INSURANCE ° 53.8 - 836 538
INJURIES AND DAMAGES ) , 174.0 160.2 160.2
PENSIONS & BENEFITS | .. 651.8 255 1 - 401.9
FRANCHISE REQUIREMENTS - A7 . 1.7 - 1.7
REGULATORY EXP, . _ 225 1.7 200
OQUTSIDE SERVICES 108.0 ‘ 108.0 108.0
'DUES, MEMBERSHIPS & EMPLOYEE EXP. : 31.1 30.7. 30.7
BANK CHARGES 0.0 t2.7 121
RENT _ 8.2 8.2 8.2
MAINTENANCE EXPENSES ' 31.0 © 309 30.9
A & G TRANSFER - LABOR (45.0) (41.5) (@15

- OTHER , - {18.5) (18.1)- (18.1)
TOTAL A8G & MISC. EXPENSES 1,726.4 $,238.1 14548

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 7,006.1 5,238.2 58918
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 4169 381.5 3846
TAXES OTHER THAN ON INCOME 314.1 287.6 - 378

- INCOME TAXES _ ' ‘ : ,
STATE INCOME TAXES 153.9 1109 65 7.
'FEDERAL INCOME TAXES = & 541.2 . 4448 " 2470

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 8,492.2 6.463.0 - 60067 -

OPERATING INCOME 12320 9550 10703

RATEBASE 110,940.0 05282 -+ 106096
' 11.31% 1002% . 1009% .




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav
ATTACHMENT 1
Page 13
APPENDIX A
SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Sheet 2 of 2
($000)
FOR TEST YEAR 1898 AT PROPOSED RATES
Description Utitity Water Div. Seltlement
OPERATING REVENUES . - 105716 71.664.0 8.264.9

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES A
PAYROLL - 8174 609.8 6824
SOURCE OF $UPPLY 8.7 85 85
PURCHASED WATER 2,3829 ot 14,0240 13270
MAINTENANCE OF WELLS 10.8 108 10.8
PUMPING 140.0 1382 1382
POWER PURCHASED . 1,5145 16624 - 14932
WATER TREATMENT 104.9 7286 1049
TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION 7293 ° 4293 626.1
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 1373 1345 1345
UNCOLLECTIBLES 20.9 229 163

TOTAL O&M EXPENSES . $.858.7 41130 4.541.9

ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSE
SALARIES 6279 5322 5955
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 1126 110.8 110.8
PROPERTY INSURANCE 55.4 - 544 55.2
INJURIES AND DAMAGES : 182.7 165.0 165.0
PENSIONS & BENEFITS M9 259.8 4359
FRANCHISE REQUIREMENTS 1.7 .7 1.7
REGULATORY EXP, 225 11.7 20.0
OUTSIDE SERVICES 1122 112.2 11222
DUES, MEMBERSHIPS & EMPLOYEE EXP. 317 314 3.1
BANK CHARGES 0.0 12.8 128
RENT 83 8.3 83
MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 32.1 320 - 320
A & G TRANSFER - LABOR (47.3) $2.7 42.7)

< OTHER (18.8) (18.4). (18.4)
TOTAL ALG & MISC. EXPENSES 1.8926 1,270.6 1,519.4

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 7.751.3 53836 6,061.3
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 508.4 388.2 413.0
TAXES OTHER THAN ON INCOME 330.2 301.4 311.0

INCOME TAXES
STATE INCOME TAXES 158.7 . 12i8 70.2
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 556.6 500.1 306.0

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 9,307.2 6.694.9 7.161.5

OPERATING INCOME t.264.4 069.1 1,103.4

RATEBASE 11,208.1 9,393.0 10,957.6
11.28% 10.32% 10.07%




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav
ATTACHMENT 1
Page 14

APPENDIX B
SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY

Sheet 1 of 2

ADOPTED QUANTITIES AND INCOME TAX CALULATIONS

Net - 10 Gross Multiplier 1.687
Uncolleclibles ‘ 0.2%
Franchise Rate 1.1%
Federal Tax Rate 34.12%
Slalé Tax Rate 8.84%

WATER CONSUMPTION (KCefy ' 1997 . 1864

Watér Sales . 83245 84158
Unacoounted Water 438.5 443.2
Total Wateér Predudlion : 8.763.0 8,859.0

POWER PURCHASED

Eleciric o - I
Total Cost ($000) 1.481.0 14932
Tolal kWh 14,321,7 14,4657

- $MWh e $ 01034 $0.1032
$/Cef : $0.1660 $0.1686

WATER CONSUMPTION {Cct/Cust.) e -
Residential 354.0 3510

Business ) 9281 - 9284
Industrial 55093 56003
Publi¢ Authorities 53405 | 53405
Other Waler Utitities : 10,545.0 10,5450

construdion Meteted 7524 7524

ADOPTED AVERAGE SERVICES BY METER SIZE _

5/8 x 314" ‘ 6.476 6,476
3/4* 10,041 10,173

i _ 2,118 2,176

R 175 372 . an

2t 628 = 638

3 12 12

4" ' 80 80

6" 13 13
8* 5 5

Fire Sefvice
2!
3!
4!
6‘
'Bl
10"
j2°




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WR1/wav

ATTACHMENT 1
' Page 15

APPENDIX B
SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY
INCOME TAX CALCULATION

Sheet 2 of 2

1997 1998
$7,976,963 $8,264,850

Operatiné Revenues

Lessi Deferred Revenue CIAC 96,081 84,394
8,180,456

Total Taxable Operating Revenue 7,880,882
beductions
O&N Expenses
A&G Expénses

4,437,026
1,454,848

4,541,892
1,519,393

Taxes Other Than Income
Interest Expénse

317,600

366,700

311,000

Total Deductions

State Tax Depreciation

6,576,174

561,960

6,805,085

581,229

Net State Takablé Incone

State Corp.Franchise Tax 8.84% .

Federal Tax Depreciation
State Franchise Tax Prior Year

742,748
65,659

612,800
196,057

794,143
70,202
633,199
65,659

Net Taxablé Income
Federal Ta%X Rate 34.12%
Plust! Deférred Income Tay

495,850
169,184
77,856

676,513
230,826
75,136

Total Federal Income Tax

247,040

Total Incomne Tax

312,699

376,164

(END OF ATTAGHMENT 1)




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/wav
ATTACHMENT 2
Page 1
SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY
Schedule No. {
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metéred water service.

" TERRITORY

Bouquet Canyon and Vicinity, Near Saugus, Los Angeles County:

Quantity Rates:
For all walér delivered, pet 100 cu. A, ... ..
Service Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/4
For 3/4 ‘
For 1 inch meter
* Fot -2 inchmeter........
For 2 inch metet
Fot 3 inch meter
Fot 4dinchmeter........
For 6inchmetér. .. .. cen
For 8 inch' meter ) .
For 10 inch meter . .
Thé Service Chargé isa read iness-to-serve charge whichis

applicablé to all meleréd sewvice and 1o which is added the
charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. A surcharge of §0.102 pet Cef uml be added to the above quantity rate for amomzabon of
undercollections in the balancing and memorandum acoounts. This surcharge will
be in effect for 36 months starting with the effective date of Advice Letter No.

2. AN bils ate subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedute No. UF.




 A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/vav
ATTACHMENT 2

Page 2
SANTA CLARITA WATER COMPANY
The following increases I Tates can ba putinlo effect by

filing a rale schedule which adds the approprialé increéass to the rale which
would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Schedue No. 1 - Genéral Metered Service

Quantity Rates: ' Jan. 1, 1998 Jan. 1, 1999 Jan. 1, 2000

For all water delivered, per 100¢u.f ..... 00198  0.0120

Servicé Chargs:

For S/8X 34 inchmeter........ . 0.00 © 005
Fot 3/4 = inchmetér.. ... . 0.05 0.10
Fot- - finchmeter. .. . 0.35 0.35
Fot ~ 1{-iRinchmetét........ . - 125 0.55
For 2 inch meter . . . . £ 2.00 1.05
Fot - 3inchmeter........ . 4.10 200
Fot 4 inchmeteér. . . 6.30 3.00
For 6 inchmater. ... . 1570 . 4600
“Fot 8 inch meéter 1025 5.00
For 10 inch méter - = 13.60 7.00

Schedule No. 4 - Privaté Fire Service

For each inch of diameter of service connaction




A.96-07-005 ALJ/WRI/vav

ATTACHMENT 2
Page 3

SANTA CLARITAWATER COMPANY
Schedule No. 4

SERVICE TO PRIVATELY OWNED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned ficé protection systems.
TERRITORY

Bouquet Canyon and Vicinity, Near Saugus, Los Angeles County.

For each inch of diameler 6f service connsction .. ..

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by the ulility with the cost thereof paid
by the applicant. Such payment shali not be subject to tefund.

2. W a distribution main of adequate size 16 serve a privale fite protection system in addition to al
other normal service does not existin the street or alley adjacent to the premises 1o bé served,
then a service main from the nearest main of adequate capacity shall be installed by the utility
and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

3. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systéms (o which no connections fof other than
fice protection afeé allowed and which are regularly inspéected by the undedwriters having
jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the utility, and aré maintainéd lo the
satisfaction of the utility. Thé ulility may install the standard delector type melet approved by the
Board of Fire Underwriters for protection against theft, leakage of waste of watet, and the cost

paid by the applicant.

4. The utiity undertakes t6 supply 6nly such water al such pressure as may be availabe at any
timé throught he normal operation of ils system.

5. Any unauthorized use of water, otheét than for fire ex!ing‘uishing purposes, shall be charged for
al the regualr established rate as set forth uadeér Schedulé No. 1, and/or may be the grounds for
the immediate disconnection of the seivice Without fiability to the company.

6. Al bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

(END OF ATTACHMENT 2)




